
CR-0655F Series
1.08L(2~6인분) / 1.08L(2~6Persons)

NO.1 CUCKOO
Electric Rice cooker/warmer

使用說明書

사용설명서

MANUEL D'UTILISATION

Operating Instruction

저희 쿠쿠 압력보온밥솥을 애용해 주셔서 
대단히 감사 드립니다.

이 사용설명서는 잘 보관하여 주십시오.

사용 중에 모르는 사항이 있을 때나 기능이 제대로

발휘되지 않을 때 많은 도움이 될 것입니다.

Thank you very much for purchasing “CUCKOO” Elec-
tric Rice cooker/warmer 

Read the following instruction manual before use. Save this in-
struction manual for future reference. This manual will be useful if
you have any questions or have problems operating the rice
cooker.
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1. Read all instructions before using this appliance.
2. Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles or knobs.
3. To protect against fire, electric shock and / or injury to persons do not immerse cord, plugs, or Pres-

sure Cooker Body in water or any other liquid.
4. Close supervision is necessary when this appliance is used by or near children. This appliance is

not intended for use by young children without supervision.                                             
5. Unplug cord from outlet when not in use and before cleaning. 

Allow appliance to  cool before putting on or taking off parts, and before cleaning the appliance.
6. Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug, after the appliance malfunctions, or has

been damaged in any manner. Return the appliance to the nearest authorized service facility for ex-
amination, repair or adjustment.

7. The use of accessory attachments not recommended by the appliance manufacturer may result in
fire, electric shock, and / or injury to persons.

8. If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by a special cord or assembly available from the  
manufacturer or your service agent.

9. Do not use outdoors.
10. Do not let the cord hang over the edge of a table or counter, or touch hot surfaces.
11. Do not place on or near a hot gas, electric burner, or in a heated oven.
12. Always attach the plug to the appliance first, then plug the cord into the wall outlet. To disconnect, 

or set all control to “off”, then remove the plug from the wall outlet.
13. Do not use this appliance for other than its intended use.
14. Extreme caution must be used when moving an appliance containing hot oil or any hot liquids.
15. Oversized foods, metal foil packages, or utensils must not be inserted into the appliance as they

are a risk of fire or electric shock.
16. Fire may occur if the appliance is covered or touching flammable material, including curtains,

draperies, walls, etc while in operation.
17. To reduce the risk of electric shock, cook only in the provided removable container.
18. This appliance cooks under pressure. Improper use may result in scalding injury. 

Before operating the unit, properly secure and close the unit. See “Operating Instructions.”
19. Do not cook foods such as applesauce, cranberries, cereals, macaroni, spaghetti, or other foods. 

These foods tend to foam, froth, and sputter, and may block the pressure releasing device
20. Before use always check the pressure releasing device for clogging.
21. Do not open the pressure cooker until the unit has cooled and internal pressure has been reduced.

See “Operating Instructions.” 
22. Do not use this pressure cooker to fry in oil.

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

ADDITIONAL IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
THIS APPLIANCE IS FOR HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY

WARNING : This appliance generates heat and releases steam during use. Use proper precau-
tion to prevent risk of burns, fires, other injuries, or damage to property.

1. Keep hands and face away from the Pressure Release Valve when releasing pressure.
2. Take extreme caution when opening the Lid after cooking. Severe burns can result from steam

inside.
3. Never open the Lid while the unit is in operation.
4. Do not use without the inner Pot in place.
5. Do not cover the Pressure Valve with anything as an explosion may occur.
6. Do not touch the inner pot nor any heating parts, immediately after use. 

Allow the unit to cool down completely first.
This appliance is intended to be used in household and similar applications such as :
- staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working environments;
- farm houses;
- by clients in hotels, motels and other residential type environments;
- bed and breakfast type environments.
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1. Lisez toutes les instructions avant d'utiliser cet appareil.
2. Ne touchez pas les surfaces chaudes. Utilisez les poignées ou les boutons.
3. Pour prévenir les risques d'incendie, les chocs électriques et/ou les blessures, ne plongez pas le cordon, les prises

ou le corps autocuiseur dans l'eau ou tout autre liquide.
4. Une surveillance étroite est nécessaire quand cet appareil est utilisé par des enfants ou qu'il se situe à leur portée.

Cet appareil n'est pas prévu pour être utilisé par de jeunes enfants sans surveillance.
5. Débranchez le cordon de la prise lorsque vous ne vous servez pas de l'appareil et avant de le nettoyer. Laissez

l'appareil refroidir avant de remettre en place ou de retirer des pièces, et avant de le nettoyer.
6. N'utilisez aucun appareil si le cordon ou la fiche est endommagé, s'il ne fonctionne pas correctement ou s'il est en-

dommagé de quelque façon que ce soit. Renvoyez l'appareil à un centre technique agréé le plus proche pour le
faire examiner, réparer ou régler.

7. L'utilisation d'accessoires non recommandés par le fabricant peut causer un incendie, un choc électrique et/ou des
blessures.

8. Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par un cordon ou ensemble prévu à cet effet,
disponible auprès du fabricant ou de réparateurs agréés.

9. N'utilisez pas l'appareil à l'extérieur.
10. Ne laissez pas le cordon pendre d'une table ou d'un comptoir. Ne le laissez pas non plus en contact avec une sur-

face chaude.
11. Ne placez pas l'appareil au-dessus ou près d'un brûleur à gaz, sur une plaque électrique ou dans un four chaud.
12. Branchez toujours la fiche sur l'appareil en premier, puis branchez le cordon dans la prise murale.  Pour

débrancher, ou désactiver toutes les commandes, retirez la fiche de la prise murale.
13. N'utilisez pas cet appareil à des fins autres que celles pour lesquelles il a été conçu.
14. Une prudence extrême est requise lorsque vous déplacez l'appareil contenant de l'huile chaude ou tout autre liquide

chaud.
15. Des denrées alimentaires de taille excessive, les emballages sous feuille métallique, ou les ustensiles ne doivent

pas être insérés dans l'appareil car ils constituent un risque d'incendie ou de choc électrique.
16. Un incendie peut se déclarer si l'appareil est couvert ou en contact avec des matériaux inflammables, y compris

des rideaux ou des draperies, des murs, etc durant son fonctionnement.
17. Afin de réduire le risque de choc électrique, faites cuire uniquement dans le récipient amovible fourni.
18. Cet appareil cuit sous pression. Un mauvais usage peut entraîner des brûlures. Avant d'utiliser l'appareil, mettez

l'appareil bien en place et fermez-le. Reportez-vous à la section « Instructions d'utilisation ».
19. Ne cuisinez pas des aliments tels que compotes de pommes, canneberges, céréales, macaronis, spaghettis ou

autres. Ces aliments ont tendance à mousser, écumer et à crépiter et peuvent obstruer le dispositif de relâche-
ment de la pression.

20. Avant toute utilisation, vérifiez toujours si le dispositif de relâchement de la pression est obstrué.
21. N'ouvrez pas l'autocuiseur jusqu'à ce que l'appareil ait refroidi et que la pression interne ait diminué. Reportez-

vous à la section « Instructions d'utilisation ».
22. N'utilisez pas cet autocuiseur pour faire frire dans de l'huile.

MESURES DE PROTECTION IMPORTANTES

MESURES DE PROTECTION SUPPLÉMENTAIRES

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS
CET APPAREIL EST DESTINÉ À UN USAGE DOMESTIQUE UNIQUEMENT

AVERTISSEMENT : Cet appareil génère de la chaleur et libère de la vapeur durant son fonctionnement. Utilisez
les protections appropriées pour prévenir le risque de brûlures, d'incendies, de blessures ou
de dégâts matériels.

1. Gardez vos mains et votre visage à l'écart de la soupape de décharge lors du relâchement de la pression.
2. Faites extrêmement attention lors de l'ouverture du couvercle après la cuisson. La vapeur à l'intérieur peut provo-

quer des brûlures graves.
3. N'ouvrez jamais le couvercle lorsque l'appareil est en fonctionnement.
4. N'utilisez pas l'appareil sans la cuve de cuisson à sa place.
5. Ne recouvrez pas la soupape de pression par un objet quelconque, une explosion pourrait survenir.
6. Ne touchez pas la cuve de cuisson ni les éléments chauffants immédiatement après utilisation. Laissez tout

d'abord l'appareil refroidir complètement. Cet appareil est prévu pour être utilisé à la maison à des fins telles que :
- la cuisine pour le personnel dans des magasins, des bureaux et d'autres environnements de travail;
- les fermes;
- par des clients dans des hôtels, des motels et autres environnements de type résidentiel;
- des environnements de type chambres d'hôtes.
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▶ Avoid touching hot parts : outer lid, inner pot, inner lid and especially the steam vent hole.
▶ Do not switch on when the main body is empty.
▶ Make sure that heating plate and the magnetic switch are clean and dry whenever putting the

inner pot into the cooker.
▶ Do not use sharp instruments to clean the inner pot as these will damage the non-stick coating.
▶ A short power-supply cord is to be provided to reduce the risk resulting from becoming entangled

in or tripping over a longer cord.
▶ Longer detachable power-supply cords or extension cords are available and may be used if care

is exercised in their use.
▶ This appliance is intended to be used in household and similar applications such as :

- staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working environments;
- farm houses;
- by clients in hotels, motels and other residential type environments;
- bed and breakfast type environments.

Note         : A. A short power-supply cord (or cord set) is to be provided to reduce the hazards resulting from
becoming entangled in or  tripping over a longer cord.

B. Longer cord set or extension cords are available and may be used if care is exercised in their
use.

C. If a long cord set or extension cord is used.
(1) the marked electrical rating of the cord set or extension cord should be at least as great as

the electrical rating of the appliance.
(2) if the appliance is of the grounded type, the extension cord should be a grounding-type

three-wire cord, and
(3) the longer cord should be arranged so that it will not drape over the counter top or tabletop

where it can be pulled on by children or tripped over accidentally.
CAUTION :  During use, the internal parts of the rice cooker and the area around the steam vent are HOT. 

Keep out of reach of children to avoid possible injury.

SHORT CORD INSTRUCTIONS/SPECIFICATIONS

ADDITIONAL SAFEGUARDS

제품규격/Specifications /SPÉCIFICATIONS /

HOW SERVICE IS HANDLED / MISE EN OEUVRE DU SERVICE

The East and the Central Districts
Tel. No. 718 888 9144
The West and the Central Districts
Tel. No. 323 780 8808

TORONTO
Tel. No. 905 707 8224 
VANCOUVER
Tel. No. 604 540 1004

USA Canada

AC 120V, 60Hz
580W
80W

CR-0655F

0.34~1.0L(2~6cups)
0.34~0.67L(2~4cups)
0.34~0.67L(2~4cups)

0.17~0.25L(1~1.5cups)

23.8㎝
32.9㎝
22.0㎝

취사용량
/ Cooking Capacity

L (Cups)

외형크기 /
Dimension /              0

cm

코드 길이 (Power Cord Length) 00

모델명 (Model Name)/    
전원 (Power Supply)/   

소비전력(Power Consumption)
(Approx)W

취사 (Cooking) /      00
보온 (Keeping Warm) /        00

백미 (Glutinous)
현미발아 (GABA)

잡곡/현미 (Mixed/Brown)
죽 (Porridge)

1.2m/3.9ft/1.2??
폭 (Width)

길이 (Length)
높이 (Height)
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